
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

TUESDAY 28 JANUARY 2014 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF AUDIT COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Lord Palmer  
Vice Chairman: Councillor Mark Shooter  
 

Councillors 
 

Alex Brodkin 
Geof Cooke 
 

Sury Khatri 
Graham Old 
 

Hugh Rayner 
 

 
Substitute Members: 
 

Jack Cohen 
Andreas Ioannidis 
 

Arjun Mittra 
Susette Palmer 
 

Stephen Sowerby 
Andreas Tambourides 
 

 
Independent Members: 
 

Richard Harbord Debra Lewis  
 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 
 

Governance Services contact: Chidilim Agada 020 8359 2037 chidilim.agada@barnet.gov.uk 
 

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes   

2.   Absence of Members (If any)   

3.   Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any)  

 

4.   Public Question Time (if any)   

5.   Members' Items (if any)   

6.   Internal Audit and Risk Management Quarter 3 2013-14 update 
and exceptions report  

1 - 36 

7.   Quarterly Progress Reports  
 

The External Auditors, Grant Thornton LLP, will give a verbal 
update at the meeting. 

 

8.   Annual Audit Letter 2012/2013  37 - 56 

9.   Grants Certification Work Report 2012/2013  57 - 72 

10.   Any item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent   

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Chidilim Agada 
020 8359 2037 chidilim.agada@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Meeting Audit Committee 

Date 28 January 2014 

Subject Internal Audit and Risk Management 
Quarter 3 2013-14 update and 
exceptions report 

Report of Head of Internal Audit  

Summary Members are asked to note the progress against 
internal audit recommendations and work completed 
to date on the Internal Audit Annual Plan 2013-14 & 
high priority recommendations. 

 

 
Officer Contributors Caroline Glitre, Head of Internal Audit  

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected None 

Key Decision No 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

Not applicable 

Function of Council 

Enclosures Appendix A: Internal Audit Progress Report (up to 31st 
December 2013) 

Appendix B: Work completed to date to 31st December 
2013 

Appendix C: Work in progress to 31st December 2013 

Appendix D: Internal Audit Effectiveness Indicators 

Appendix E: Internal Audit Recommendations quarter 3  

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Caroline Glitre, caroline.glitre@barnet.gov.uk ,    
020 8359 3721 

 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 6

1



 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That the Committee note the progress against internal audit 

recommendations and work completed to date on the Internal Audit 
Annual Plan 2013-14 and high priority recommendations. 

2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 Audit Committee 11 March 2010 (Decision Item 10) - the Committee accepted 

that
[...]
d.  
The summary detail is included within Appendix E. 

 
9.4 Overall the number of audit recommendations implemented within the quarter 

has significantly improved from 85% in quarter 1 and 67% in quarter 2 to 
100% in quarter 3.  

 
9.5 The new Risk Management Framework (policy and procedure) was submitted 

to Audit Committee on 24 July 2013. The Council’s Risk Management Policy is 
to proactively identify, understand and manage both positive and negative 
risks inherent in the delivery of its services and associated with its plans and 
strategies, so as to encourage responsible, informed risk taking.  

 

3



 

9.6 The final performance report for Quarter 2 can be found via the link below 
and includes the Q2 corporate risk register:  
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g7461/Public%20reports%20pack%2016th-Dec-
013%2019.00%20Cabinet%20Resources%20Committee.pdf?T=10 

 
 
10. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
10.1 None. 
 
 
 
 

Cleared by Finance (Officer’s initials) JH 

Cleared by Legal  (Officer’s initials) N/A 
 

 

4



 

1 

 
Appendix A 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

London Borough of Barnet 
 

Internal Audit & Risk Management 
 

Progress Report 2013-14 – Quarter 3 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Caroline Glitre, Head of Internal Audit and Anti-Fraud 

 

 

 

 

 

5



 

 

1. Introduction 

 

The Internal Audit Plan was accepted by the Audit Committee on the 8th April 
2013. This report follows the principles previously requested by the Committee, in 
that all audit reports with limited or no assurance will be summarised into key 
messages with some detail.  

2. Final Reports Issued  

 

This report covers the period from 1st October 2013 to 31st December 2013 and 
represents an up to date picture of the work in progress to that date. The Internal 
Audit service has over this period issued 18 reports in accordance with the 2013-
14 Internal Audit Plan. The full list of completed audits during this period is 
included within Ap
[...]
t Title Reasons 

Additional Barnet Autism Self-
Assessment (BASA) 

Request by the Director for People to 
undertake audit of the BASA in response 
to two members of the Autism sub-group 
stating that the draft BASA was not an 
accurate reflection of the representatives’ 
views. 
 

Combined Contract 
Management and 
Benefits Realisation 
Frameworks 

Combined due to crossover on scope and 
same auditor undertaking review of both 
frameworks.  
 
 

Combined 
and Deferred 

Children’s Review 
(previously 
Remands) and 
Legislative Changes 

Agreed with Children’s service that 
Remands overspend largely outside of 
Council control therefore an audit of 
response to Children’s legislative changes 
to be undertaken. 
  

Deferred Performance 
Management 
Framework 

Deferred to Q4 due to number of reviews 
underway in Q3. 

Deferred Equalities Deferred at the request of the service due 
to last audit being undertaken in Q4 of 
2012/13 and priority 1 recommendations 
from that review having been implemented 
on time. 
 

Deferred Transformation Deferred to Q4 in ensure best timing to 
review wave 2 projects. 
 

 

21



 

 

7. Reports and assurance projects for management purposes 

There was one assurance project undertaken by internal audit that is not 
considered an assurance report (i.e. it does not give an assurance rating) but 
none the less aid management in assessing the effectiveness of their control 
environment. Within these reports if a significant issue has been identified as part 
of that review it has been included within this progress report: 

• Troubled Families – Payment By Results review 

 
As reported verbally to the Audit Committee in October, we have completed the 
first stage of this Assurance project requested by the Children’s service. When 
initially asked to substantiate the July 2013 PBR claim, we were unable to do so 
due to the lack of evidence to support the number of families being classed as 
‘Troubled’. We undertook further work i
[...]
ernment. However evidence 
of such checks was not retained 
for inspection. 

 

 

reviewed and 
understand the 
Data Quality Policy 
content or liaison 
with the Information 
Management team 
on how best to 
address identified 
developmental 
needs.  

 

Audit trails 
supporting key 
Planning data and 
information 
reported, for 
example, key 
performance 
indicator (KPI) or 
performance 
indicator (PI) 
outturn from 
Accolade, will be 
retained for referral. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Systems 
Support 
Manager (DRS) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Immediately 

 

36



 

 
 
 
 

  

Meeting Audit Committee 

Date 28 January 2014 

Subject Annual Audit Letter 2012/2013 

Report of Deputy Chief Operating Officer 

Summary This report advises the Committee of the Annual Audit Letter 
for 2012/2013 

Officer Contributors Paul Thorogood – Head of Finance, Financial Services 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards affected 

Key decision 

Not applicable 

No 

Enclosures 
Appendix A – Annual Audit Letter 2012/2013 

For decision by Audit Committee 

Function of Council 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in  

Not applicable 

Contact for further information:  Paul Thorogood – Head of Finance, Financial Services                                                 
07725 652910 

 

 
 

AGENDA ITEM 8

37



 

 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That the External Auditor’s Annual Audit Letter for 2012/2013 be accepted as a 

reasonable statement on the Council’s position in respect of the Audit of the 
Accounts, Financial Performance, Value for Money and Financial Resilience. 
 

1.2 That the Committee consider whether there are any areas on which they require 
additional information. 

 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 

2.1 Audit Committee 10 December 2012 (Annual Audit Letter 2011/2012) 
 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.1 The Annual Audit Letter summarises the key performance issues and achievement of the 
Council. Those areas of weakness must be addressed over the coming year, failure to do 
so carries the risk of adverse financial and/or reputational consequences. This supports 
the Council’s corporate priorities as expressed through the Corporate plan. 

 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 

4.1 The Annual Audit Letter has many positive things to say about the Council, but also 
highlights areas of weakness that must be addressed over the coming year. Failure to do 
so carries the risk of adverse financial and/or reputational consequences. 
 

5. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

5.1 There are no matter of equalities and diversity arising from the content of this report. 
 
6. USE OF RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS (Finance, Procurement, Performance and 

Value for Money, Staffing, ICT, Property, Sustainability)  
 
6.1 This report deals with the Council’s audit of the accounts, financial performance, value 

for money and financial resilience. The External Auditor provided an unqualified opinion 
with regards to the Council’s arrangements to ensure economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in its use of resources. 

 
7. LEGAL ISSUES 
 
7.1 The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 requires that, as soon as 

reasonably possible after receipt of the annual letter from the auditor, the members of the 
Committee must meet to consider it and following that consideration must: 
 

• Publish the annual audit letter received from the Auditor; and 

• Make copies available for purchase by any person on payment of such sum the 
Council may reasonably required. 

 
8. CONSTITUTIONAL POWERS 
 
8.1 Constitution Part 3, Section 2 details the functions of the Audit Committee including “to 

consider the external auditor’s annual letter” and “to comment on the scope and depth of 
external audit work and to ensure it gives value for money” 

 

38



 

9. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
9.1 The purpose of the Annual Audit Letter is to summarise the key issues identified by the 

Council’s External Auditor, Grant Thornton UK LLP, during their audit and inspection 
activity. The letter is designed to communicate messages to the Council and external 
stakeholders, including members of the public. 
 

9.2 The External Auditor will attend the Committee meeting to introduce their report and 
respond to questions. This covering report extracts the key messages from within the 
Annual Audit Letter 2012/2013, which is attached to this report in Appendix A. 
 

9.3 The following points are drawn to the attention of the Committee: 
 

9.3.1 An unqualified opinion on the Statement of Accounts for 2012/2013 was given by the 
External Auditors, confirming that the accounts give a true and fair view of the Council’s 
financial position as at 31 March 2013 and it’s income and expenditure for the 2012/2013 
financial year.  
 

9.3.2 The closure of the accounts and subsequent audit process was concluded over a month 
ahead of 2011/2012. The unqualified audit opinion was provided on 14 August 2013 for 
2012/2013 in comparison to 13 September 2012 for 2011/2012. 
 

9.3.3 An unqualified conclusion was provided by the External Auditors in respect of the 
Council’s arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources. 
 

9.3.4 An unqualified opinion on the Whole of Government Accounts submission for 2012/2013 
was given by the External Auditors. 
 

9.3.5 The External Auditors have certified five claims and returns for the 2012/2013 financial 
years relating to expenditure of £400m. Further detail on these claims and returns are 
provided within the External Auditors grant certification report, considered elsewhere on 
the Committee agenda. 
 

9.3.6 The matters raised by electors to the 2012/2013 accounts have been responded to both 
the electors and Council and the audit for 2012/2013 has now formally concluded. 
 

9.4 The audit fees for 2012/2013 which can be confirmed at this time are as follows: 
 

Audit Area 
Planned 2012/2013 

£’000 
Actual 2012/2013 

£’000 
Var
[...]
ri
te
 s
ep

ar
at
el
y 
o
n
ce
 t
h
is
 is
 d
et
er
m
in
ed

.

(i
i)

W
e 
ag
re
ed

 a
n
 a
d
d
it
io
n
al
 f
ee
 o
f 
£
9,
50

0 
fo
r 
th
e 
p
en

si
o
n
 f
u
n
d
 a
u
d
it
 f
o
r 
th
e 
ad

d
it
io
n
al
 a
u
d
it
 t
im

e 
an

d
 t
es
ti
n
g 
th
at
 w

as
 r
eq

u
ir
ed

.

R
e

p
o

rt
s
 i

s
s
u

e
d

R
e
p
o
rt

D
a
te
 i
s
s
u
e
d

A
u
d
it
 P
la
n

A
p
ri
l 
2
0
1
3

A
u
d
it
 F
in
d
in
g
s
 R
e
p
o
rt

J
u
ly
 2
0
1
3

V
fM
 –

F
in
a
n
c
ia
l R

e
s
ili
e
n
c
e
 R
e
p
o
rt
 (
in
c
lu
d
e
d
 w
it
h
in
 t
h
e
 A
u
d
it
 F
in
d
in
g
s
 R
e
p
o
rt
)

J
u
ly
 2
0
1
3

C
e
rt
if
ic
a
ti
o
n
 r
e
p
o
rt

J
a
n
u
a
ry
 2
0
1
4

A
n
n
u
a
l 
A
u
d
it
 L
e
tt
e
r

J
a
n
u
a
ry
 2
0
1
4

54



©
 2
01

4 
G
ra
nt
 T
ho

rn
to
n 
U
K
 L
LP

. 
A
ll 
rig

ht
s 
re
se

rv
ed

. 

'G
ra
nt
 T
ho

rn
to
n'
 m

ea
ns

 G
ra
nt
 T
ho

rn
to
n 
U
K
 L
LP

, 
a 
lim

ite
d 

lia
bi
lit
y
pa

rt
ne

rs
hi
p.
 

G
ra
nt
 T
ho

rn
to
n 
is
 a
 m

em
be

r 
fir
m
 o
f 
G
ra
nt
 T
ho

rn
to
n 
In
te
rn
at
io
n
al
 L
td
 

(G
ra
nt

T
ho

rn
to
n 
In
te
rn
at
io
na

l).
 R

ef
er
en

ce
s 
to
 'G

ra
nt
 T
ho

rn
to
n'
 a
re
 

to
 t
he

 b
ra
nd

 u
nd

er
 w

hi
ch

 t
he

 G
ra
nt
 T
ho

rn
to
n 
m
em

be
r 
fir
m
s 
op

er
at
e 

an
d 
re
fe
r 
to
 o
ne

 o
r 
m
or
e 
m
em

be
r 
fir
m
s,
 a
s 
th
e 
co

nt
ex

t 
re
qu

ire
s.
 

G
ra
nt
 T
ho

rn
to
n 
In
te
rn
at
io
na

l 
an

d 
th
e 
m
em

be
r 
fir
m
s 
ar
e 
no

t 
a 

w
or
ld
w
id
e 
pa

rt
ne

rs
hi
p.
 S

er
vi
ce

s 
ar
e 
de

liv
er
ed

 i
nd

ep
en

de
nt
ly
 b
y 

m
em

be
r 
fir
m
s,
 w
hi
ch

 a
re
 n
ot
 r
es

po
ns

ib
le
 f
or
 t
he

 s
er
vi
ce

s 
or
 a
ct
iv
iti
es

 
of
 o
ne

 a
no

th
er
. 
G
ra
nt
 T
ho

rn
to
n 
In
te
rn
at
io
na

l 
do

es
 n
ot
 p
ro
vi
de

 
se

rv
ic
es

 t
o 
cl
ie
nt
s.
 

g
ra
n
t-
th
o
rn
to
n
.c
o
.u
k

55



56

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 

  

Meeting Audit Committee 

Date 28 January 2014 

Subject Grants Certification Work Report 2012/2013 

Report of Deputy Chief Operating Officer 

Summary To consider the report from the External Auditors on the 
Council’s management arrangements in respect of the 
certification process for grants 

Officer Contributors Paul Thorogood – Head of Finance, Financial Services 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards affected 

Key decision 

Not applicable 

No 

Enclosures 
Appendix A – Certification Work Report 2012/2013 

For decision by Audit Committee 

Function of Council 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in  

Not applicable 

Contact for further information:  Paul Thorogood – Head of Finance, Financial Services                                                 
07725 652910 

 

 
 

AGENDA ITEM 9

57



 

 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That the content of the report are noted. 

 
1.2 That the matters raised by the External Auditors relating to the grants submission 

and certification process be noted. 
 

1.3 That the Committee consider whether there are any areas on which they require 
additional information. 

 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 

2.1 Audit Committee 10 December 2012 (Grants Report 2011/2012) 
 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.1 The Grants Report addresses fundamental aspects of management arrangements in 
Barnet that relate to the Council’s ‘Better Services with Less Money’ corporate priority. 

 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 

4.1 The Grants Certification Work Report summarises Grant Thornton’s overall assessment 
of the Council’s management arrangements in respect of the certification process of 
grant claims, however it also draws attention to significant matters in relation to individual 
claims. Failure to address these matters can place at risk the receipt of external funding 
that the Council is entitled to and has budgeted for. 
 

5. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

5.1 The Grants Certification Work Report covers the arrangements in place for securing 
grants across services within the authority. This 
[...]

R
A
 S
u
b
si
d
y

2,
35

1
n
/
a

n
/
a

(2
,3
51

)
N
o
 l
o
n
ge
r 
ap

p
lic
ab

le

T
o
ta
l

45
,7
89

40
,8
00

40
,8
00

(4
,9
89

)

* 
20
11
/
12
 f
ee
 l
es
s 
40
%
 f
ee
 r
ed
u
ct
io
n
 a
p
p
lic
ab
le
 f
o
r 
20
12

/
13
 o
n
w
ar
d
s.
 T
h
is
 is
 s
h
o
w
n
 in

 t
h
is
 w
ay
 t
o
 m

ak
e 
it
 c
o
m
p
ar
ab
le
 t
o
 t
h
e 
20
12
/
13
 f
ee
.

71



©
 2

01
4 

G
ra

nt
 T

ho
rn

to
n 

U
K

 L
LP

  
|  

C
er

tif
ic

at
io

n 
w

or
k 

re
po

rt
 f

or
 L

B
 B

ar
ne

t 
 | 

 J
an

ua
ry

 2
01

4

©
 2

01
4 

G
ra

nt
 T

ho
rn

to
n 

U
K

 L
LP

. 
A

ll 
rig

ht
s 

re
se

rv
ed

. 

'G
ra

nt
 T

ho
rn

to
n'

 m
ea

ns
 G

ra
nt

 T
ho

rn
to

n 
U

K
 L

LP
, 

a 
lim

ite
d 

lia
bi

lit
y

pa
rt

ne
rs

hi
p.

 

G
ra

nt
 T

ho
rn

to
n 

is
 a

 m
em

be
r 

fir
m

 o
f 

G
ra

nt
 T

ho
rn

to
n 

In
te

rn
at

io
n

al
 L

td
 

(G
ra

nt
T

ho
rn

to
n 

In
te

rn
at

io
na

l).
 R

ef
er

en
ce

s 
to

 'G
ra

nt
 T

ho
rn

to
n'

 a
re

 
to

 t
he

 b
ra

nd
 u

nd
er

 w
hi

ch
 t

he
 G

ra
nt

 T
ho

rn
to

n 
m

em
be

r 
fir

m
s 

op
er

at
e 

an
d 

re
fe

r 
to

 o
ne

 o
r 

m
or

e 
m

em
be

r 
fir

m
s,

 a
s 

th
e 

co
nt

ex
t 

re
qu

ire
s.

 
G

ra
nt

 T
ho

rn
to

n 
In

te
rn

at
io

na
l 

an
d 

th
e 

m
em

be
r 

fir
m

s 
ar

e 
no

t 
a 

w
or

ld
w

id
e 

pa
rt

ne
rs

hi
p.

 S
er

vi
ce

s 
ar

e 
de

liv
er

ed
 i

nd
ep

en
de

nt
ly

 b
y 

m
em

be
r 

fir
m

s,
 w

hi
ch

 a
re

 n
ot

 r
es

po
ns

ib
le

 f
or

 t
he

 s
er

vi
ce

s 
or

 a
ct

iv
iti

es
 

of
 o

ne
 a

no
th

er
. 

G
ra

nt
 T

ho
rn

to
n 

In
te

rn
at

io
na

l 
do

es
 n

ot
 p

ro
vi

de
 

se
rv

ic
es

 t
o 

cl
ie

nt
s.

 

g
ra

n
t-

th
o

rn
to

n
.c

o
.u

k

72


	Agenda
	6 Internal Audit and Risk Management Quarter 3 2013-14 update and exceptions report
	Internal Audit Q3 Progress Update - Appendices

	8 Annual Audit Letter 2012/2013
	Annual Audit Letter 2013-2014 - Appendix A

	9 Grants Certificatio

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Audit Committee 

 
28 January 2014 

 
Members Present: 

Councillor Lord Palmer, OBE, BA, FCA (Chairman) 

Councillor Mark Shooter (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Geof Cooke 
Councillor Hugh Rayner 

Councillor Sury Khatri BSc (Hons), 
MSc (Lond) 
 

Councillor Graham Old 

 
Independent Members: 

Richard Harbord  Debra Lewis 
 

Members Absent: 

Councillor  Alex Brodkin 

 
 

1. MINUTES (Agenda Item 1): 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2013 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 2): 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Mark Shooter and Mr Richard 
Harbord. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 3): 
 
There were none. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 4): 
 
There were none. 
 

5. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 5): 
 
There were none. 
 

6. INTERNAL AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTER 3 2013-14 UPDATE 
AND EXCEPTIONS REPORT (Agenda Item 6): 
 
The Head of Internal Audit introduced the report.  The Committee discussed the report 
and asked questions to the relevant Director(s), or their representatives, on the audits that 
receive limited or no assurance reports.   The Committee requested that information be 
provided to them on the process at the Council to ensure that when a contract novates / a 
supplier is taken over by a different legal entity, what the Council does to assure itself that 
the financial standing of the ‘new’ provider is sound.  As the question was not within the 



 

2 

scope of the audit team officers agreed to inform the Committee through a note following 
the meeting.  

RESOLVED – The Committee noted the progress against internal audit recommendations 
and work completed to date on the Internal Audit Annual Plan 2013-14 and high priority 
recommendations. 
 

7. QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORTS (Agenda Item 7): 
 
Paul Hughes of Grant Thornton LLP (External Auditors) gave a short verbal update and 
informed the Committee that the audit process is proceeding as planned and there are no 
other issues to report that were not already being considered on the agenda. 
 

8. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2012/2013 (Agenda Item 8): 
 
The Deputy Chief Operating Officer and also Mr Paul Hughes of Grant Thornton LLP 
introduced the report.  At the request of the Chairman, Grant Thornton explained the 
additional audit fees that have arisen due to public questions on The Accounts. The actual 
amount of additional fees will need the approval of the Audit Commission. 
 
RESOLVED - That the External Auditor’s Annual Audit Letter for 2012/2013 be accepted 
as a reasonable statement on the Council’s position in respect of the Audit of the 
Accounts, Financial Performance, Value for Money and Financial Resilience. 
 

9. GRANTS CERTIFICATION WORK REPORT 2012/2013 (Agenda Item 9): 
 
The Deputy Chief Operating Officer and also Mr Paul Hughes of Grant Thornton LLP 
introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED – 

(1) That the content of the report are noted. 
 
(2) That the matters raised by the External Auditors relating to the grants submission 

and certification process be noted. 
 

10. ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT (Agenda Item 10): 
 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.10 pm 
 
 


